

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10289 OF 2022

Mrs. Kalika Hiraman Ukande Petitioner

Vs.

Additional Collector & Anr. Respondents

Mr. Vijay Thakur for the Petitioner
Mrs. P. N. Diwan, AGP for the State

**CORAM: S.V.GANGAPURWALA &
MADHAV J. JAMDAR, JJ.**

DATED : AUGUST 26, 2022

P.C.

1 Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

2 It is submitted that the proceedings filed by Respondent No.2 under the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act 2007 were dismissed. Respondent No.2 filed an appeal. The Additional Collector allowed the appeal. It is submitted that even the settlement has been taken place before the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate, Bandra.

3 Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 14th September 2022. Hamdast allowed.

- 4 The learned AGP accepts notice for Respondent No.1.
- 5 The Petitioner shall serve Respondent No.2 before the next date.
- 6 Till the next date, *status quo*, as of today be maintained.
- 7 Parties to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)

(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)