

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.10289 OF 2022

Kalika Hiraman Ukande ..Petitioner
Versus
The Additional Collector and Anr. ...Respondents

Ms. Aparna Sawardekar i/b Mr.Vijay S. Thakur for the Petitioner.

Ms. Savita Prabhune, A.G.P for the Respondent No.1–State.

Ms.Jonita R. D'Abreo i/b JRA Law Associates LLP for the Respondent
No.2.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATE : 15th APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1. Neither the counsel for the petitioner nor the counsel for respondent No.2 or even the Government Advocate has any instructions and they appear to be clueless and urge before us that since the matter is listed after a huge gap of time, they do not have any instructions.

The respective counsel are only reminded that the petition is of the year 2022 and by virtue of the order passed by this Court on

26th August 2022, the parties were directed to maintain status-quo.

2. We expect the counsel for the petitioner and the respondents to apprise us about the current position so that we can adjudicate the dispute between the parties.

Re-notify to **20th April 2026**. To be listed on the Supplementary Board.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.